



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 26728 of 2025

Mohd. Asad Alias Asaad

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Sameer Khan, Shashi Kant Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: Chandra Kant Bharadwaj, G.A.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Shri Shashi Kant Shukla, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Shri Sameer Khan, learned counsel for the applicant has advanced some arguments placing reliance on second supplementary affidavit.

The records reveal that the second supplementary affidavit stated to have been filed on 06.01.2026 is not on record. The records further reveal that a short counter affidavit has been filed by the complainant to which no rejoinder affidavit has been filed.

Shri Shukla, learned Senior Counsel, submits that he wishes to file a response to the aforesaid short counter affidavit.

Let this matter appear again on 10.02.2026 to be taken up at 12.00 noon.

Meanwhile, office is directed to trace out the second supplementary affidavit dated 06.01.2026 and place the same on record.

(Ashutosh Srivastava,J.)

January 27, 2026

Deepak/